

19-3549

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT



IN RE: ACTAVIS HOLDCO U.S., INC.; ACTAVIS PHARMA, INC.; AKORN, INC.; AKORN SALES INC.; AMNEAL PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; APOTEX CORPORATION; ASCEND LABORATORIES, LLC; AUROBINDO PHARMA USA, INC.; CITRON PHARMA, LLC; DAVA PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC; DR. REDDY'S LABORATORIES, INC.; ENDO INTERNATIONAL, PLC; EPIC PHARMA, LLC; FOUGERA PHARMACEUTICALS INC.; G&W LABORATORIES, INC.; GENERICS BIDCO I, LLC; GLENMARK PHARMACEUTICALS INC., USA; HI-TECH PHARMACAL CO., INC.; IMPAX LABORATORIES, INC.; LANNETT COMPANY, INC.; LUPIN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; MAYNE PHARMA INC.; MORTON GROVE PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; MYLAN INC.; MYLAN N.V.; MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC.; OCEANSIDE PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; PAR PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANIES, INC.; PAR PHARMACEUTICAL, INC.; PERRIGO NEW YORK, INC.; SANDOZ INC.; SUN PHARMACEUTICALS INDUSTRIES, INC.; TARO PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.; TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.; UDL LABORATORIES, INC.; UPSHER-SMITH LABORATORIES, LLC; VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL; VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS NORTH AMERICA, LLC; WOCKHARDT USA LLC; ZYDUS PHARMACEUTICALS (USA) INC.,

Petitioners.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
(RELATED TO E.D. PA. CASE NO. 16-MD-2724)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LAWYERS FOR CIVIL JUSTICE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Jonathan M. Redgrave
Gareth T. Evans
Kevin F. Brady
REDGRAVE LLP
601 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Suite 900, South Building
Washington D.C., 20004
(202) 697-3479
GEvans@Redgravellp.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Lawyers for Civil Justice

December 23, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF IDENTIFICATION	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
A. The District Court’s Order Was A Usurpation Of Power	9
B. The District Court’s Order Was An Abuse Of Discretion	11
C. The District Court’s Order Was A Clear Error Of Law	14
D. There Is No Adequate Means Of Relief Other Than A Writ Of Mandamus	17
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
ELECTRONIC DOCUMENT CERTIFICATE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

Cheney v. U.S. District Court,
542 U.S. 367 (2004)..... *passim*

Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Navient Corp.,
2018 WL 6729794 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 21, 2018)15

Da Silva Moore v. Publicis Groupe & MSL Group,
287 F.R.D. 182, 191 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....12

Herbert v. Lando,
441 U.S. 153 (1979).....11

LaBuy v. Howes Leather Company,
352 U.S. 249 (1957)..... 10,11,12

NuVasive, Inc. v. Alphatec Holdings, Inc.,
2019 WL 4934477 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2019).....15

United States v. Wexler,
31 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 1994)14

UPMC v. Highmark Inc.,
2013 WL 12141530 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 22, 2013)16

Will v. United States,
389 U.S. 90 (1967)..... 9, 12

Williams v. Taser Int’l, Inc.,
2007 WL 1630875 (N.D. Ga. June 4, 2007)16

Winfield v. City of New York,
No. 15-cv-05236, 2018 WL 2148435 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2018)16

RULES

2006 Advisory Comm. Note to Rule 3411

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(a).....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(b)(1).....15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Sedona Conference Commentary on Protection of Privileged ESI, 17 Sedona
 Conf. J. 95, 137 (2016)16

The Sedona Principles, Third Edition, 19 Sedona Conf. J. at 15417
